•  Analyzing the data involved computing the integrating value from
each developer along with the value of each method and its
significance with respect to the hypotheses.  In addition, a “decision
value” is computed for use by a decision support framework.

•  The values shown in the subsequent summary tables are defined as
follows:
–  I – percentage of change expected in subsystem size
–  C – ratio of “plug and play” cost to expected cost
–  M – quartile rank of expected subsystem McCabe complexity
–  D – decision value (lower is better)

•  The values I, C and M are normalized to be in the 1-100 range
yielding I’, C’ and M’ and are weighted x, y and z respectively.  The
decision value D is then computed as: D = x(I′) + y(C′) + z(M′) to
yield a result between 1 and 100.

22nd Annual INCOSE International Symposium - Rome, Italy - July 9-12, 2012 16

Experiment Analysis (concluded)

•  A survey of 102 software and system engineering professionals was
conducted to determine what values for x, y, and z should be chosen to
provide a “sensitivity” validation of the data.

•  The majority of the respondents (all of whom support the U.S. Government
on various programs) indicated that cost reduction was their principal factor
and they weighted it heavily (75% - 90%).

•  There were also responses favoring an equal weighting as well as those
favoring small increases in size (10% - 20%).

•  None of the respondents favored weighting the complexity attribute heavily.
•  To assist in the analysis, the responses were grouped into six clusters of

similar values for x, y, and z.  The clusters are: (0.1, 0.8, 0.1), (0.3, 0.5, 0.2),
(0.333, 0.334, 0.333), (0.4, 0.5, 0.1), (0.5, 0.4, 0.1), and (0.8, 0.1, 0.1).
Values for D were computed on these clusters.

•  Additional ranges for x, y, and z were computed zeroing out one attribute
and varying the others in increments of 0.1.

22nd Annual INCOSE International Symposium - Rome, Italy - July 9-12, 2012 17

Experiment Results

22nd Annual INCOSE International Symposium - Rome, Italy - July 9-12, 2012 18

Data for Developer A with Attributes from Experts

Developer A used
only Adapters and
Wrappers

Subsystem Restructuring
Techniques I=0.1, C=0.8,

M=0.1
I=0.3, C=0.5,

M=0.2
I=0.333, C=0.334,

M=0.333
I=0.4, C=0.5,

M=0.1
I=0.5, C=0.4,

M=0.1
I=0.8, C=0.1,

M=0.1
I' C' M' D D D D D D

Subsystem A Adapterize 11 14 2 12.5 10.7 9.005 11.6 11.3 10.4
Subsystem B Adapterize 14 19 2 16.8 14.1 11.674 15.3 14.8 13.3
Subsystem C Containerize 17 29 3 25.2 20.2 16.346 21.6 20.4 16.8
Subsystem D Adapterize 9 13 2 11.5 9.6 8.005 10.3 9.9 8.7
Subsystem E Containerize 11 14 2 12.5 10.7 9.005 11.6 11.3 10.4
Subsystem F Containerize 13 18 2 15.9 13.3 11.007 14.4 13.9 12.4
Subsystem G Containerize 9 11 2 9.9 8.6 7.337 9.3 9.1 8.5
Subsystem H Containerize 9 11 2 9.9 8.6 7.337 9.3 9.1 8.5
Subsystem I Containerize 23 52 3 44.2 33.5 26.026 35.5 32.6 23.9
Subsystem J Containerize 13 17 2 15.1 12.8 10.673 13.9 13.5 12.3
Subsystem K Containerize 19 37 3 31.8 24.8 19.684 26.4 24.6 19.2
Subsystem L Adapterize 10 12 2 10.8 9.4 8.004 10.2 10 9.4
Subsystem M Containerize 9 12 2 10.7 9.1 7.671 9.8 9.5 8.6

Average 12.85 19.92 2.23 17.45 14.26 11.675 15.32 14.62 12.49

Experiment Results (continued)

22nd Annual INCOSE International Symposium - Rome, Italy - July 9-12, 2012 19

Developer B used
Conform, Assimilate,
and Equalize only

Data for Developer B with Attributes from Experts

Subsystem Restructuring
Techniques I=0.1, C=0.8,

M=0.1
I=0.3, C=0.5,

M=0.2
I=0.333, C=0.334,

M=0.333
I=0.4, C=0.5,

M=0.1
I=0.5, C=0.4,

M=0.1
I=0.8, C=0.1,

M=0.1
I' C' M' D D D D D D

Subsystem A Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem B Conform 4 7 2 6.2 5.1 4.336 5.3 5 4.1
Subsystem C Assimilate 11 15 3 13.4 11.4 9.672 12.2 11.8 10.6
Subsystem D Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem E Assimilate 9 13 2 11.5 9.6 8.005 10.3 9.9 8.7
Subsystem F Assimilate 9 12 2 10.7 9.1 7.671 9.8 9.5 8.6
Subsystem G Assimilate 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9
Subsystem H Equalize 7 11 2 9.7 8 6.671 8.5 8.1 6.9
Subsystem I Equalize 11 14 3 12.6 10.9 9.338 11.7 11.4 10.5
Subsystem J Equalize 6 9 2 8 6.7 5.67 7.1 6.8 5.9
Subsystem K Assimilate 12 18 3 15.9 13.2 11.007 14.1 13.5 11.7
Subsystem L Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem M Equalize 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9

Average 6.77 9.85 2.23 8.78 7.4 6.286 7.85 7.55 6.62

Computed values all less
than Developer A’s

Experiment Results (concluded)

22nd Annual INCOSE International Symposium - Rome, Italy - July 9-12, 2012 20

Developer C used
Conform, Assimilate,
and Equalize only

Data for Developer C with Attributes from Experts

Subsystem Restructuring
Techniques I=0.1, C=0.8,

M=0.1
I=0.3, C=0.5,

M=0.2
I=0.333, C=0.334,

M=0.333
I=0.4, C=0.5,

M=0.1
I=0.5, C=0.4,

M=0.1
I=0.8, C=0.1,

M=0.1
I' C' M' D D D D D D

Subsystem A Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem B Assimilate 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9
Subsystem C Equalize 11 14 3 12.6 10.9 9.338 11.7 11.4 10.5
Subsystem D Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem E Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem F Equalize 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9
Subsystem G Assimilate 7 11 2 9.7 8 6.671 8.5 8.1 6.9
Subsystem H Assimilate 5 8 2 7.1 5.9 5.003 6.2 5.9 5
Subsystem I Equalize 9 12 3 10.8 9.3 8.004 9.9 9.6 8.7
Subsystem J Assimilate 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9
Subsystem K Equalize 13 16 3 14.4 12.5 10.672 13.5 13.2 12.3
Subsystem L Conform 3 5 2 4.5 3.8 3.335 3.9 3.7 3.1
Subsystem M Assimilate 5 7 2 6.3 5.4 4.669 5.7 5.5 4.9

Average 5.92 8.38 2.23 7.52 6.42 5.516 6.78 6.54 5.8

Computed values all less
than Developer A’s

Experiment Findings and Conclusions

•  AARTs Hypotheses - restated
–  H1: Using the Adapterize and Containerize restructuring techniques yield an integration outcome with higher

cost to using the Assimilate, Conform, and Equalize restructuring techniques.
–  H2: Using the Assimilate, Conform, and Equalize restructuring techniques yield a reduction in size growth

compared to using the Adapterize and Containerize restructuring techniques only.
–  H3: Using the Assimilate, Conform, and Equalize restructuring techniques yield an integration outcome with